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If the Morgan County Commission determines that a public purpose will be served, the commission will not violate section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama by utilizing its equipment and employees to assist the Morgan County Soil and Water Conservation District in conducting a stream and/or creek restoration and protection project.





If any restricted funds, including gasoline taxes, are used in the stream and/or creek restoration and protection project, including the use of equipment purchased with restricted funds, reimbursement for such equipment use and any other uses must be made to the restrictive fund source.





Dear Mr. Bennich:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Morgan County Commission.








QUESTION





May the Morgan County Commission utilize its equipment and employees to assist the Morgan County Soil and Water Conservation District in a Spring Stream Restoration and Protection Project supported, in part, by federal funds?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter of request, you state the following:





	The Morgan County Soil and Water Conservation District (“MSWCD”) . . . is undertaking a Spring Stream Protective and Restitution Project that will be supported by federal grants.  The Project will involve . . . the alteration of the current flows of streams and creeks that meander through property in Morgan County, much of which is privately owned.  As part of the Project, the landowners will lease the stream beds and adjacent banks to USDA for a period of 30 years for the purpose of enabling MSWCD to fully implement its programs for restoring the waterways and adjoining banks.  The alteration of the flow of the creeks, streams, and their beds will involve the movement of dirt and sediment by the use of heavy equipment, such as bulldozers, excavators, and other equipment of the type that is currently owned and utilized by Morgan County, primarily in its maintenance of the public roads of Morgan County.





MSWCD has requested the Morgan County Commission to assist it in the Project by providing in-kind services with equipment and personnel owned and employed by Morgan County.  The Commission . . . is concerned that the Project's public benefits will also produce private benefits to the landowners whose property is improved through participation in the Project.





	The Morgan County Attorney and the Project Manager for the Cotaco Creek Watershed Project, a Spring Stream Restoration and Protection Program, were contacted and indicated that the United States Department of Agriculture will administer the program.  It is represented that the planned restoration and protection project involves streams and/or creeks that flow through the lands of numerous private property owners.  It was stated that up to 300 feet on either side of the center line of the streams or creeks could be subject to contracts or leases; however, it is anticipated that normally no more than 50 feet on either side of the center line will be used.  It was opined that the project would benefit the citizens of Morgan County in that it would result in improving the habitat for fish and other wildlife and also improve the quality of the water passing through effected streams and creeks.  





Section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama, as last amended by Amend�ment No. 558, prohibits a county from granting money or any other thing of value in aid of a private person, association, or corporation.  Ala. Const. art. IV, § 94; Ala. Const. amend. 558; Opinion of the Attorney General to the Hon�orable Donald R. Goetz Sr., Mayor, City of Jasper, dated April 10, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-121.  The language of section 94 has been interpreted by the Supreme Court of Alabama to allow the appropriation of public funds to private entities only when the appropriation is for a public purpose. Opinion of the Justices No. 269, 384 So. 2d 1051 (Ala. 1980).  A public purpose "has for its objective the promotion of public health, safety, morals, security, prosperity, contentment and the general welfare of the community."  Id. at 1053.  "The paramount test should be whether the expenditure confers a direct public benefit of a reasonable char�acter, that is to say, to a significant part of the public, as distinguished from a remote and theoretical benefit. . . .  The trend among the modern courts is to give the term 'public purpose' a broad expansive definition."  Slawson v. Ala�bama Forestry Comm'n, 631 So. 2d 953, 956 (1994).  The question of whether an appropriation is for a public purpose is chiefly within the legislative domain.  Id. at 956.





This Office has repeatedly held that a local government can only expend public funds to improve private property if the governing body of the local gov�ernment first concludes that a public purpose will be met by the expenditure.  The determination of whether a public purpose will be served by an expenditure of public funds is a factual one that can only be made by the governing body of the local government making the expenditure.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable John Harrison, Director, Department of Economic and Commu�nity Affairs, dated February 3, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-074.  Additionally, this Office held, in an opinion to Ronald L. Davis, that if the city determines that cooperation with the Northwood Lake residents and any third-party contractors, in an effort to remove siltation from a private lake, would serve a public pur�pose, the city may contribute funds or in-kind services without violating section 94 of the Alabama Constitution.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honor�able Ronald L. Davis, Attorney, City of Northport, dated April 12, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-211.  This Office has also concluded that the construction of a sand berm on Dauphin Island would help protect the sanitary sewer system of the Town of Dauphin Island.  The system serves all of the town’s inhabitants and, because all real property owners on the island have the right to use the west-end beach, public benefit is derived from contributing to the FEMA Project.  Opin�ion to the Hon�orable Jeff Collier, Mayor, Town of Dauphin Island, dated March 31, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00152.





If the Morgan County Commission, under the facts presented, determines that a public purpose will be served, the commission will not violate section 94 of the Constitution by utilizing its equipment and its employees to assist the Morgan County Soil and Water Conservation District in conducting a stream and or/creek restoration and protection project.  Unrestricted funds should be used in the stream restoration and protection project.  If any restricted funds, including gasoline taxes, are used in the restoration and protection project, including the use of equipment purchased with restricted funds, reimbursement for such equipment use and any other uses must be made to the restrictive fund source.








CONCLUSION





If the Morgan County Commission determines that a public purpose will be served, the commission will not violate section 94 of the Constitution by utilizing its equipment and employees to assist the Morgan County Soil and Water Conservation District in conducting a stream and/or creek restoration and protection project.  If any restricted funds, including gasoline taxes, are used in the stream and/or creek restoration and protection project, including the use of equipment purchased with restricted funds, reimbursement for such equipment use and any other uses must be made to the restrictive fund source.





I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Aaron W. Nelson, Legal Division, Department of Examiners of Public Accounts. 





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:








CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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